

List of Doctors found guilty of Medical Negligence / Misconduct and Punished by K.M.C. w.e.f. year 2015

Sl. No.	Enquiry No.	Doctor's Name	Reg. No.	Address	Action Taken	Order date
1	34/2013	Dr.H.Shamalabai	7674	C/o Vivekananda Hospital & Maternity Home, Tilaknagar, SHIMOGA - 577 201. SHIMOGA DISTRICT.	WARNING issued	14-02-2015
2	34/2013	Dr.H.L.Mahendra Medical Director	16594	- do -	WARNING issued	14-02-2015
3	34/2013	Dr.B.G.Hungund Anaesthetist	9111	- do -	WARNING issued	14-02-2015
4	42/2012	Dr.Sedamkar Rajshekar	42695	C/o Shree Hospital, Behind Akkamahadevi College, BIDAR DISTRICT, BIDAR.	Removal of name from the K.M.C. Registry for a period of (6) Six months w.e.f. 14-02-2015.	14-02-2015
5	30/2011	1.Dr. Venkataram Padmalatha, 2.Dr. Prabha.V.	25434 41282	C/o. FORTIS HOSPITALS LTD., 154/9, Bannerghatta Road,Opp. I.I.M. -B, BANGALORE - 76.	Dr.Venkataram Padmalatha is "WARNED" for not assessing mother properly for VBAC and allowing mother to deliver even though many factors does not favour VBAC. She has also violated the K.M.C. Act and Rules by not registering her Post Graduate Qualification. Dr.Prabha.V. is "WARNED" for not monitoring mother properly, and not taking timely decision to do C-section. This could have prevented rupture	11-04-2015

					<i>uterus and neonatal death.</i>	
6	12B/2008	Dr.Mali Manjunath	19388	C/o M.S. Ramaiah Medical Teaching Hospital, Bangalore. Residing at: No.137/C, AECS Layout, Sanjaynagar, <u>BANGALORE - 094.</u>	Removal of name from the K.M.C. Registry for a period of (3) Three months w.e.f. 04-07-2015.	04-07-2015
7	36/2014	Dr.Satyaraj C.R.	27752	Casualty Medical Officer, C/o. Dr.B.R. Ambedkar Medical College & Hospital, Kadugondanahalli, <u>BANGALORE - 45.</u>	WARNING issued	01-08-2015
8	51/2014	Dr.Leela Bhagavan	10809	C/o.Cloud Nine Hospital, C/o Kids Clinic India Pvt. Ltd., #1533, 9 th Main, Jayanagar 3 rd Block, <u>BANGALORE - 11.</u>	WARNING Issued for her Professional Misconduct for advertising AMWAY Products and not possessing recognized qualification to practice Obstetrics. Corrigendum for the order passed in the KMC/ENQ/51/2014 dated 16-09-2015 about "recognized qualification" should be read as "recognized Post Graduate Qualification".	23-08-2015
9	3Exp/Doct/2015	Dr.Swaroop J.T.	63119	No.304/A, Sar Marg, Siddartha Layout, <u>MYSORE- 570 011.</u>	Removed name from the K.M.C. Registry. Stay order from High Court of Karnataka W.P.No. 39609/2015 (GM-RES) KMC has received a letter from Director, MIMS, Mandya stating that	23-08-2015

					<i>Dr.Swaroop joined his duty at MIMS, Mandya.</i>	
					<i>Hence, Council further decision is pending.</i>	
10	ENQ/40/2014	(1)Dr.K.P.Mallya, (2)Dr.G.S.Paramesh	29430 18785	118, 10 th Cross, Indiranagar, Ist Stage, <u>BANGALORE - 38.</u> Ghattadahally Post, Belur Taluk, <u>HASSAN DISTRICT.</u>	<i>The Respondents (1)Dr.K.P.Mallya (KMC Regn.No.29430) and (2)Dr.G.S.Paramesh (KMC Regn.No.18785) have not respected the Council notices issued, hence both Respondents Dr.K.P.Mallya and Dr.G.S.Paramesh are "WARNED" by the Council for misconduct.</i>	12-09-2015
11	MCI-211(2)(218) (26)2014- Ethics/ 135527 dated 18-09- 2015	Dr.Parveen Doddamani	76368	D/o. Madan Doddamani, No.1013, S.S. Nagar, Bannimantap, B Layout, <u>Mysore - 570015.</u>	<i>Dr.Parveen Doddamani be debarred for 3 years for undertaking any post of medical teacher or any post of similar nature in any university/medical college for violation of the Code of Medical Ethics. The said recommendation/decision has been approved by the Executive Committee of the Council at its meeting held on 05-08-2015</i>	05-08-2015
12	KMC/ENQ/11/ 2014	Dr.Banu Devi.	105294	C/o.General Hospital (W & C), <u>K.G.F. - 563 122,</u>	<u>WARNED</u> for Professional Misconduct for not registering with K.M.C. There is no negligence made out while managing the patient.	21-11-2015
13	KMC/15EXP/D OCT/2015	Dr.R.Hemantraj Savalge	75056	Indian Red Cross Society, Karnataka State Branch, No.26, Red Cross Bhavan, Ist Floor, Race Course Road,	<i>Dr.Hemanth Savalge R. is "WARNED" by the Council for his Professional Misconduct" since he is signing attendance Register at two different working places without any supportive documents/Orders from the Competent Employer.</i>	06-02-2016

				<u>Bengaluru - 01.</u>		
14	KMC/ENQ/21/2013	Dr.S.T.Sridhar	23417	Government General Hospital, Jayanagar, <u>BANGALORE.</u>	Dr.S.T.Sridhar is "WARNED" for Violation of Code of Medical Ethics, for issuing Certificate which is not as per prescribed Medical Council of India guidelines and using superlative like "spiritually".	19-03-2016
15	KMC/ENQ/23/2014	Dr.Prabhu Munavalli	73658	Department of Orthopaedics, Karnataka Institute of Medical Sciences, <u>HUBLI.</u>	Respondent doctor had evaded the Professional Ethics and issued certificate and has advised rest for seven (7) months retrospectively on the date of issuing Medical certificate. Hence, he his "WARNED" for Professional Misconduct.	09-04-2016
16	KMC/ENQ/57/2014	1.Dr.Smitha M. Satish 2.Dr.Chandrashekhar	46335 21168.	C/o Sri Satya Sai Hospital, N.H.206, Kadur Town - 577 548, <u>Chickmagalur District</u> Paediatrician.	Dr.Smitha M.Satish and Dr.Chandrashekhar, Paediatrician are "WARNED" for not carrying out resuscitation of new born as per protocol.	26/06/2016
17	KMC/ENQ/74/2014	1)The Managing Director - Cloud Nine Hospital. 2)Dr.Leela Bhagavan,	10807	C/o Cloud Nine Hospital Senior Consultant Obstetrician & Gynaecologist, C/o Cloud Nine Hospital,	"WARNED" Dr.Leela Bhagavan is "WARNED" for not possessing recognized qualification to practices obstetrics as her D.G.O. qualification from Dublin is not	26-06-2016

				C/o Kids Clinic India Pvt. Ltd., #1533, 9 th Main, Jayanagar 3 rd Block, BANGALORE - 11.	recognized under M.C.I. Schedule. Thus she has violated the Code of Medical Ethics Section 6.1, she is also WARNED for promoting Pharma products by AMWAY.	
18	KMC/ENQ/11/2015 & KMC/ENQ/75/2014	Dr.M.V.Nagendran, M.D.	23187	Consulting Physician, D-506, Mantri Elegance, Behind Shoppers Stop, Bannerghatta Main Road, N.S. Palya, BANGALORE - 76.	Dr.M.V.Nagendran, name is removed from the Karnataka Medical Registry for infamous conduct.	16-07-2016
19	No.MCI-211(2)(91)(63)(Complaint)/2015-Ethics/120036 dated 11-07-2016	Dr.P.MADANIKA.	76831	# 570, 2 nd Cross, 2 nd Phase, 3 rd Main, 5 th Stage, BEML Layout, Rajarajeshwarinagar, BANGALORE - 98.	Dr.P.Madanika be removed from the Indian Medical Register for a period of 6 (six) months from the date of notification. The K.M.C. has updated the said decision in K.M.C. Registry and his name removed from the K.M.C. Registry for a period of six months w.e.f. 06-08-2016.	6-8-2016
20	No.MCI-211(2)(91)(15)(Complaint)/2015-Ethics/119614 dated 09-07-2016	Dr.Shilpa S.Naik	79838	Resident Quarters No.SA N 313, DM-WIMS Studio Apartment, Naseera Nagar, Meppadi P.O., Wayanad (Dist), KERALA - 673577.	Dr.Shilpa S. Naik be removed from the Indian Medical Register for a period of 6 (six) months from the date of notification. The K.M.C. has updated the said decision in K.M.C. Registry and his name removed from the K.M.C. Registry for a period of six months w.e.f. 06-08-2016.	6-8-2016

21	No.MCI-211(2)(91)(64)(Complaint)/2015-Ethics/119605 dated 09-07-2016	Dr.Sachin S.Shabadi	82901	Shabadi Hospital, Station Road, Near Aradhana Lodge, <u>BAGALKOT.</u>	Dr.Sachin S Shabadi be removed from the Indian Medical Register for a period of 6 (six) months from the date of notification. The K.M.C. has updated the said decision in K.M.C. Registry and his name removed from the K.M.C. Registry for a period of six months w.e.f. 06-08-2016.	6-8-2016
22	No.MCI-211(2)(91)(6)(Complaint)/2015-Ethics/119623 dated 09-07-2016	Dr. H.P.Shanta Kumar	23091	No.22, R.K.Layout, III Phase, 6 th Cross, Padmanabhnagara, <u>Bangalore – 70.</u>	Dr.H.P.Shanta Kumar be removed from the Indian Medical Register for a period of 6(six) months from the date of notification. The K.M.C. has updated the said decision in K.M.C. Registry and his name removed from the K.M.C. Registry for a period of six months w.e.f. 06-08-2016.	6-8-2016
23	No.MCI-211(2)(91)(8)(Complaint)/2015-Ethics/119781 dated 09-07-2016	Dr.Bolar Ram Prasad	29554	17-7-452-12, S4, Stanpark Apartment, Park View Road, Valencia, Attavar, <u>MANGALORE – 575 002</u>	Dr.Bolar Ram Prasad be removed from the Indian Medical Register for a period of 6(six) months from the date of notification. The K.M.C. has updated the said decision in K.M.C. Registry and his name removed from the K.M.C. Registry for a period of six months w.e.f. 06-08-2016.	6-8-2016
24	No.MCI-211(2)(91)(50)(Complaint)/2015-Ethics/119639 dated 09-07-2016	Dr.Basavraj. M. Tinginkai,		“ Shruti”, Plot No.151 &152, Samarth Housing Colony, Ganeshpur, <u>Belgaum – 591108.</u>	Dr.Basavraj. M. Tinginkai be removed from the Indian Medical Register for a period of 6(six) months from the date of notification. The K.M.C. has updated the said decision in K.M.C. Registry and his name removed from the K.M.C. Registry for a period of six months w.e.f. 06-08-2016.	6-8-2016

25	KMC/ENQ/18/2013 and KMC/35Exp/D oct/2015	Dr.Laxminarayana K.	22710	<p>Working at: Professor & HOD, Department of Pharmacology, Vijayanagar Institute of Medical Sciences, <u>Bellary.</u></p> <p>Also at: C/o Prakash Clinic, Club Road, Parimala Complex, Near S.P. Circle, <u>BELLARY - 583 103.</u></p> <p>Res:- No.7, "Yashasvi", Near Welcome Gate, Seruguppa Road, <u>BELLARY - 583103.</u></p>	Karnataka Medical Council unanimously decided to remove Dr.Lakshminarayana K. (KMC Reg.No.22710) name in the Karnataka Medical Registry for the period of 2 years from the date of issue of order.	17-09-2016
26	KMC/ENQ/26/2008	Dr.T. Somashekharappa,	26417	<p>Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon, Basaveshwara Medical College, Hospital & Research Centre, N.H.4 By-Pass, Near Housing Board Colony, <u>CHITRADURGA-577501.</u></p> <p>Presently working at: Prof. & HOD of Orthopaedics, Rohilkhand Medical College, Bareilly - 243006, <u>UTTAR PRADESH.</u></p>	Dr.Somashekarappa T. (KMC Reg.No. 26,417) has failed to appear for three consecutive notices, hence he is "WARNED" for Professional Misconduct.	17-09-2016

27	47Exp/Doct/2016	Dr.DEVARAJ VIRUPAKSHAYYA RAICHUR HARSHA	29655	PLOT NO-57 AND 58, SIRUR PARK 2ND STAGE, VIDYANAGAR, Dharwad <u>HUBLI - 580021.</u>	The earlier order dated 07-01-2017 issued by the Council is revised as under: "The name of Dr.Devaraj Raichur is restored in the KMC Registry, status quo ante"	21-01-2017
28	MCI/7Not/Dec/2016 MCI-211(2)(91)(65) (Complaint)/2015- Ethics/120935 dated 18-07-2016	Dr.Vishal K. Kadeli	87395	CTS No.804/B, Pipeline Road, Near Amrut Malan Factory, Vijay Nagar, <u>BELGAUM.</u>	DR.VISHAL K. KADELI be removed from the Indian Medical Register for a period of 6 (six) months from the date of notification. The K.M.C. has updated the said decision in K.M.C. Registry and his name removed from the K.M.C. Registry for a period of six months w.e.f. 17-12-2016.	17-12-2016
29	MCI/8Not/Dec/2016. MCI-211(2)(218)(5)/2014 - Ethics/149936 dated 05-12-2016	Dr.Mohamed Shoukat Omar	25291	1) Dr.Mohamed Shoukat Omar, Professor, Department of Pharmacology, S/o Sh.Mohamed Omar, NT F-5, Faculty Flats, FHMC Campus,Tundla, <u>FIROZABAD - 283204.</u> 2) Dr.Mohamed Shoukat Omar, Professor, Department of Pharmacology, S/o Sh.Mohamed Omar, NTS, G-3, Block, Qtr No.32, Staff Fathima Institute of Medical Sciences, Kadapa - 516003, <u>ANDHRA PRADESH.</u>	As per Medical Council of India Notification No.MCI-211(2)(218)(5)/2014-Ethics/149936 dated 05-12-2016, Karnataka Medical Council has decided to remove your name Dr.Mohamed Shoukat Omar (K.M.C. Reg.No.25291) from Karnataka Medical Registry till you appears for Enquiry before M.C.I. and inform to this office.	30-12-2016

30	KMC/ENQ/47/2014	Dr.Sunita Agarwal	36,478.	Dr.Sunita Agarwal, Medical Director, C/o Agarwal Eye Hospital, 15, Eagle Street, Longford Town, <u>BANGALORE – 560 025.</u>	<p>Even after final chance given to Dr.Sunita Agarwal, she failed to appear before the Council. Council has taken serious view regarding her absence for proceedings in spite of repeated direction by the Council.</p> <p>Respondent was directed to submit citations and legal validity of Gene therapy which she failed to submit.</p> <p>Council has decided to remove her name from the K.M.C. Registry for a period of one year from 28-01-2017 to 28-01-2018 as per <u>Section 6.5 Secret Remedies</u>: “The prescribing or dispensing by a physician of secret remedial agents of which he does not know the composition, or the manufacture or promotion of their use is unethical and as such prohibited. All the drugs prescribed by a physician should always carry a proprietary formula and clear name.” and <u>7.22 Research</u>: “Clinical drug trails or other research involving patients or volunteers as per the guidelines of ICMR can be undertaken, provided ethical considerations are borne in mind. Violation of existing ICMR guidelines in this regard shall constitute misconduct. Consent taken from the patient for trail of drug or therapy which is not as per the guidelines shall also be construed as misconduct.” of Code of Medical Ethics, 2002.</p>	21-01-2017
----	-----------------	--------------------------	----------------	--	--	------------

31	KMC/ENQ/10/2014	The Administrator, C/o Manipal North Side Hospital.		The Administrator, C/o Manipal North Side Hospital, No.71, 11 th Main, Opposite Malleswaram Railway Station, <u>BANGALORE – 560 003.</u>	Council after going through documents, affidavits, and cross examination of Complainant, is of the opinion that Hospital has already admitted its mistake, hence they have to pay back the excess amount charged to the Complainant, if they have not paid back so far. Hospital is warned not to repeat such mistakes in future and to write a letter to K.P.M.E. for taking action as per their Act.	18-02-2017
32	KMC/ENQ/34/2015	M/s. S.N.Allolli Hospital, Dr.Allolli Sidram Sharanappa	MAH201 6000015 7KTK	Near Model High School, Gadag City, <u>GADAG DISTRICT – 582 101.</u> KMC Reg.No.MAH 2016 0000157 KTK.	Respondent Dr.Allolli Sidram Sharanappa is “WARNED” for not maintaining the case sheet properly, and practicing without registration in the Karnataka Medical Council.	04-03-2017
33	KMC/ENQ/59/2013	Dr.Sharath Kumar Rao. J. C/o. District Hospital, <u>UDUPI</u>	42424	General Duty Medical Officer/ Blood Bank Officer, District Hospital, Udupi District, <u>UDUPI</u>	After perusing all the documents, cross examination and written arguments of both parties, Council warns the Respondent Dr.Sharath Kumar Rao J. (KMC Reg.No.42424) for making remark about HIV status and stigmatizes the complainant.	04-03-2017
34	KMC/ENQ/27/2011	2.The Administrator, Dr.Santosh Koshy, Proprietor.	34109	C/o KOSHYS HOSPITAL, Tambuchetty Palya Road, Ramamurthy Nagar Extn., <u>BANGALORE – 560 016.</u>	After going through the documents it is made out that the Hospital is admitting road traffic accident cases without making proper arrangements for appointing qualified doctors in the causality. The timely examination and decision making during golden hours of management of head injury definitely makes difference in the survival of the patient. The Patient was not seen by a qualified doctor rather he was only examined and managed by an ayurvedic doctor. Hence (Respondent 2) Dr.Santosh Koshy, Proprietor of Koshys	25-03-2017

					Hospital is “WARNED” for appointing an ayurvedic doctor in the trauma care in his hospital.	
35	KMC/ENQ/01/2015	(2)Dr.Srinivasaiah M.	20744	C/o Sri Kalabhairaveshwara Swamy Ayurvedic Medical College Hospital & Research Centre, No.10, Pipeline Road, R.P.C.Layout, Vijayanagar, <u>BANGALORE – 560 104.</u>	After perusing all the documents, cross examination and written arguments of both parties, Council decides to WARN the Respondent (1) Dr.Shankar S. and Respondent (2) Dr.Srinivasaiah M. R(1) Dr.Shankar is a registered practitioner registered in AYUSH Council (Reg.No.14984). The decision of Karnataka Medical Council will be communicated to take further action by Ayush Council.	06-05-2017
36	MCI/1Not/2017	Dr.C.Sharath Kumar	16193	Dr.C.Sharath Kumar, S/o Late R.B.Channappa, R/at 2737, 3 rd Main, 8 th Cross, V.V.Mohalla, <u>Mysuru.</u> Phone: 082125190261.	As per Medical Council of India, New Delhi, vide letter No.MCI-211(2)(50)(Appeal)/2014-Ethics/112863 dated 30-05-2017 :- <i>“Dr.C.Sharath Kumar [KMC Reg.No.16193] is Warned and to be more careful in future”. Karnataka Medical Council has updated the said decision in K.M.C. Registry.</i>	14-06-2017
37	KMC/ENQ/53/2014	(1)Dr.Arvind Kumar Chowdhary (2)Dr.Nagendra	88595 16431	C/o Vydehi Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Centre, # 82, EPIP Area, Whitefield, <u>Bangalore – 560 066.</u>	Council decides to Warn Respondents (1) Dr.Arvind Kumar Chowdhary (KMC Reg.No.88595-NOC obtained on 08-04-2014) and (2)Dr.Nagendra KMC Reg.No.16431, for disobeying the Council notices.	03-06-2017
38	KMC/ MCI/ 2Not/2017	Dr.Bhawani Shankar H.R.	47530	# 4-282, Chimtikallu, Atloor, Ajjavara Post & Village, <u>Dakshina Kannada District.</u>	As per Medical Council of India, New Delhi, vide order No.MCI-211(2) (61)(Appeal)/2014 -Ethics /111250 dated 24-05-2017 <i>“Dr.Bhawani Shankar H.R. [KMC Reg.No.47530] name is removed from Karnataka Medical Council Registry for the period of three (3) years from the date of issue of K.M.C. order.</i>	24-06-2017

39	KMC/ ENQ/07/2015	Dr.Sree Ranga N.	44051	Orthopaedic Specialist, Sharada Nursing Home, Shankar Mutt Road, <u>HASSAN - 573 201.</u>	After going through the records, Case sheets, wound certificates, affidavits, cross examination, and written arguments of the parties and the judgement of the II Addl. District and Session Judge and Addl. MACT of Hassan, dated 1st Day December 2014, Council is of the opinion that the case records are not maintained properly. Council administers the warning to the Respondent.	27/05/2017
40	KMC/ ENQ/09/2015	Dr.Somashekhar S.A.	62289	Mandya Diagnostic Centre Pvt. Ltd., General Hospital Road, <u>MANDYA - 571 401,</u> <u>MANDYA DISTRICT.</u>	After going the documents, affidavits and Cross examination of both the parties, Respondent Dr.Somashekhar S.A. [KMC Reg.No.62289] is "Warned" for not doing cardiac evaluation while managing the patient Ashwini.	24-06-2017
41	KMC/ ENQ/28/2013	(1)Dr.Manuprasad (2)Dr.Gururaju	41958 50107	C/o Rajeev Hospital/Nursing Home, Government Hospital Road, K.R.Puram, <u>HASSAN - 573 201.</u>	On perusal of the affidavits, Case Sheets, documents, cross examinations of the parties, written arguments, Council administers "WARNING" to the Respondent (1) Dr.Manu Prasad (KMC Reg.No.41958) and Respondent (2) Dr.Gururaju (K.M.C. Reg.No.50107) for not carrying out preoperative evaluation properly and for not maintaining case sheet properly.	25-11-2017